Greenville Town Board
P. 0. BOX 188
GREENVILLE, INDIANA 47124
812-923-5649

February 8, 1983
Town Hall

The regular monthly meeting of the Greenville Town
Board of Trustses wae opened by President of the Board
Jack Sprigler. All Board members were present , also

in attendance were Max Mason ,Bob Isgrigg, G.Getrost,
J.Glbson, V.Miller M.Powell and other interested persons.

The reading of the minutes were waived on motion by H.L.
Spears,seconded by R.Lamb. The financial reports were presented
to the board (attached),

Representatives from Ramsey Water Co. Mr. Redden and
Mr. Gaither requested permission to lower our Water
Guarantee from £7000,000 galion to 3,000,000 gallon

the board agreed .Mr. Gaither will rewrite the contract
and send for signing,

With é motionr by J.Sprigler and a second by H.L.Spears the
board voted to end the Sewer Feasibility Project being
conducted by Mid-Western EngineeringCo.

J.Sprigler made the motion to purchase the Durango
Computer' R.Lamb seconded the motion (see attached)., The Dura
-ngo is approved by the State Board of accounts,

The Board, by Resolution set salaries of the Town of Greenville
and Water Utility employees to be effective January 1,1983
through December 31,1983, '

The Board by Ordinance set salaries for the Greenville Town
Board and Clerk Treasurer to be in effect from January 1, 1%$4
through December 31,1987.{attached are both Board actions,)

The Board agreed to have Dan Cristiani- place cinders at the
Town Hall and other crucial areas y and he is to see

that the cinders are spread where needed.The County will
ocontinue to take care of Parkland Heights,

February 21st is date set to signDepositories for next
two years,

No other business Ron Lamb asked for ad journment seconded

by H.L.Spears. Regpectfully submitted;
tace Miad,”
Grace Martin
Clerk-Treagurer

2] r r
regide



URDINANCE NO. 1983-0]
WHEREAS, the Boar: uf Trustees of the Town of Greenville, Floyd County, Indiana under
the statues and codes of the State of Indiana hereby sets salaries for elected officials
of the Town of Greenville to take effect January 1, 1984 and run through December 31, 1987,

- BE IT ORDAINED, that salaries 1isted below shall be paid from different funds, those
;.- ‘funds being set apart in this ordinance as noted below.

“The salary of the President of the Town Board shall be fixed at $800.00 per year,

The sum of $400.00 shall be paid from General Fund of the Town of Greenville
and the sum of $400.00 shall be paid from the funds of the Greenville Water Utility.

The salary of the Town Board Members shall be fixed at $600.00 per year,

IThe sum of $300.00 shall be paid from the General Fund of the Town of Greenville _
and the sum of $300.00 shall be paid from the funds of the Greenville Water Utility.

The salary of the Clerk/Treasurer shall be fixed at $1,500,00 per year.

The sum of $700.00 shall be paid from the General Fund of the Town of Greenville
and the sum of $800.00 shall be paid from the Greenville Water Utility.

]iﬁf Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Greenville, Indiang this 8th day of
' 7' February 1983,

S e
A o , /// Pregiden =~

B AN ’

- a2/ /ZaE

o Member ~

i - L,/’//
‘ ﬂﬂhlf&f "}“':-n PRatnd ; i
. Member

[ ATTEST:

o dee Janloi

crétary of the Board




RESOLUTION

. BE IT RESOLVED: The salary of Town of Greenviile and Greenville Water Utility is
:Fcffactive January 1, 1983 through December 31, 1983 as staled below:

Tonn of Greenville = Town Manayer {part time position)

- V.. NMiller
© $1,000 per year

Greenville Water Utility - Water Superintendent

- Gary Getrost
$18,500 per year

Office Manager
Janice S. Gibson
$13,000 per year

Effective January'l 1983 through December 31, 1983 the Greenville Water Utility will

.pay all josurance costs for employees. This includes life insurance premiums ,

i _zf‘; medical insurance premiums,

and disability insurance premiums, single and family coverage.

o Passed by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Greenville, Indiana, this 8th day of

" February 1983,

ATTEST:.

,d%é&zc( szyéﬁéﬁff

el L

/V Presmden
L
%?ﬁ722;;tc5
Membe?
‘—/.? /?
Wéézf 7/ '44gh,6/
Member o

secretary of the Board



MIDWESTERN ENGINEERS, INC.

Consullanis Mechanical + FHilectrical
ROBERT . K .LIOTT, P E.
JAMES K. BURCH. » K. TELEPHONE BIZ « 2A5 - 800
AATHUM R. BOODY, P. K.
CARAL &, BARNETY, = K. LOOGOOTEE, INDIANA
WM, DALE MIYER, & €.
DAVID L. LAML = E. 47597

KEMMNETH C. SOLLIDAY, L. B,

January 25, 1983

Indiana State Board of Health
1330 West Michigan Street

P. 0. Box 1964

Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

Attention: Mr. Steve Griffith
Constr. Grants Section

RE: Project C18051 01
Step 1-Payment Request #4
Greenville, IN.
MEI Project #720312

Gentiemen:

i Enclosed find a properly executed copy of payment request number 4 for the
above-referenced project. This payment request for completed work in the
amount of $41,310 brings completion of the Facility Planning effort to 90%
of the total approved project amount of $45,900. Likewise, paymen* request
?umber)4 requests 90% of the EPA grant ($30,983) and 90% of the State grant
4,047).

Review of fihancing for the project is as follows:

Approved project - March 1, 1977 , $25,600.00

Amendment Number 1 - May 11, 1982 20,300.00
Total Step 1 Project = ' $45,900.00

EPA Grant-March 1, 1977 $19,200.00

State Grant 2,560.00

EPA Grant-April 16, 1982 15,225.00

State Grant-July 15, 1982 _2,030.00
Total Grants = $39,015.00
Town of Greenville = $6,885.00

———



Page 2
January 25, 1983
Mr. Steve Griffith

Sumnary of Grant Payments and Request Number 4:
Payment Payment Percent .
_Amount _Anount Complete |

Payment Request No. 1 '

EPA $14,278 41

State $1,904 41

Payment Request No. 2

EPA $3,002 50

State 400 50

Payment Request No. 3

EPA 11,928 84.8

State 1,015 83

Payment Request Ro. 4

EPA 1,775 90

State 812 90

" Total Payment $30,983 (EPA) $4,131 (State)
Requested = )
If you hase any questions concerning information furnished, please contact

me or the Town Hall.

Very truly yours,

MIDWESJERN ENGINEERS, INC.
s YU R PO
Gerald E. Lynch :
GEL:kt

cc: Town of Greenville w/encl.

Enclosures




Y

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

391 NEWHAN AVENUE - CLARKSVILLE, INDIANA 47130 - TEL.(812) 282-848|

21 January 1983

L JAMES A MUNICH, B

- Dan Cristfani Excavating, Inc.
- R.R. #2, Box 63
-« 'Floyds Knobs, Indiana 47119

Re: Stream Crossing Encasements - | -
~ Two %2; 12-1nch PVC pipes on Highway 150, and
One (1) 6~inch PVC pipe on John Pectal Road

Dear Dan:

" Uncover and encase the above referenced stream crossings
with a minimum of six inches (6") outside the pipe of
3,000 p,s.i. type concrete. The creek crossings shall
be encased in concrete five feet (5') beyond the Engineer's
estimated high water level from one side to the other.

The tptal length of encasement required for these three
(3) crossings is approximately three hundred feet (300').

Dan Cristiani Excavating, Inc. shall furnish all material,

. ~ labor, supervision, equipment and insurance required.
. & . - The payment shall be fifteen dollars ($15.00) per linear
b : - foot, or a total of four thousand five hundred dollars
L . (%4,500.00) for this encasement. Upon completion, and
e . acceptance by the Greenville Water Department of this
- work, this amount shall be paid by Environmental
Consultants, Inc. !
e ~ Very truly yours,
| ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTARTS, INC.
1 CLrigidy (/y%”‘"%
James A, Munich
President
ACCEPTED:
. i _ By:
1 I.;i"ﬂ; _ Title: /{.4
I '

| Date: V/‘&— 9‘/{{??;{_

JAM/pk



4 USDA-FmHA

STATEMENT OF BUDGET,

Vosition J

INCOME AND EQUITY

IR
O.M.

[ WA TR )

. No. 40R3790

Schedule 1
Address
P,.0. BOX 188 , GREENVILLE, IND, 47124
ANNUAL BUDGET| g, he Months Ended
CURRENT YEAR
BEGl=-1-83 Actual Data Actual YTD
(1) PRIOR YEAR | pnp12-31-83 {Over) Under Budget
Actual o Current Quarter Year To Date Col.3_5=¢
: OPERATING INCOME (2) (3) (4} {5) (6)
Sy .Sa.l.nai_t.o_&u.s_tmr‘ 179,603 180,839
.2, Installs 2,100 1,760
T3
. 4.
5, Miscellaneous 3,737 4,835
6. Less: Allowances and
" Deductions
7. Total Operating Income
v {Add lines 1 through 6) 185,440 186,934
- OPERATING EXPENSES
8, Jdabar 23,106 18,772
9, Purchase Water 18,99/ 17,588
- 10Maint & Supplies 8,732 7,798
L Fuel & Power + 10,432 9,530
-2 19, Chemicals 4,994 4,285
/H\’ Adu,_Gen, 40,351 35,794
 hTaxes A Interest 30,239 21,925
15. Interest (FmHA) 17,350 20,200
16, Depreciation 24 841 32,1585
17, 'Fotal Operating Bxpenae
(Add Lines B through 16)] 178,042 168,047
18, NET OPERATING
INCOME (LOSS)
- {Line Tlemn17) 6,398 18,887
; ;/NONOPERATING INCOME
i1y, lnterest 10, 840 11,400
'i“ 2“| .
21. "Total Nolmreratmg
Incoine {(Add 19 and 20) 17,238 30,287
32. NETI' INCOME (LOSS)
{Add Lines 18 und 21)
23 lguliy Begluning of
Periodd
24,
25, Capital Expenjtyr (10,000}
" 36 Byulty Lnd of Perlod
I{tltl lines 22 through 25) 17,238 20,287
Budget and Annual Report Approved by Governling Body Quarterly Repores Certified Correct
,a%@cz L tpler 2 -5
Sccretary Date Appropriate Official Date

Bk v —————— 1+

ey

I SR R

L e ————y—~

1T AL AT i -



L
k_l“. - I‘:r

USDA-FmHA Loswon J OME, No» 4083790
0 - m
.+ Porm PmHA 442.2 STATEMENT OF BUDGET, INCOME AND EQUITY
=  {Rav. 8-10.76) Schedule 1
: _{h\‘L
L oame _ Address
GREENVILLE WATER UTILITY/TOWN P.0. BOX 188, GREENVILLE, IND. 47124

T S Sy e oty

B . A L L e

- L ANNUAL BUDGET Forthe —3 Months Ended 12-31-82
. : : CURRENT YEAR
' BEG.1-1-82 Actual Data Actual YTD
(1) PRIOR YEAR |p\p 12.21-82 (Over) Under Budget
Actual : Current Quarter Year To Date Col.3_5=6
. OPERATING INCOME (2) 3) (4) (5) (6)
1.5ales To Customers! 181,439 192,000 44,476 179,603 12,397
2. installs 8,250 5.000 1,400 2,100 Z2,%00
3.
4, S
5. Miscellaneous 12 582 3,007 3,737 (3,737}
8, Less: Allowances and
Deductions
7. Total Operating 1
(Ao T ehsamenes | 209 277 197,000 48,883 185, 440 11,560
OPERATING EXPENSES
8, Labar 32,902 37,700 5,384 23,106 14,594
9. Purchased Wafer 018 28,500 3,573 18,997 9,003
1oMaint & Supplies ,029 74,400 2,701 8,732 b5,668
11fyel & Power _ 6,566 8,200 LOTZ | 10,837 [ (7. 93;_]___
12Chewicals 3,095 4,100 992 4,994 (894
Cufdut & Gep 29,724 18,100 8,120 40,357 {22 25]}
( Faxes §& Interest [ 33,937 10,026 30,239 (30,
15, luterest (FmHA) 16 661 17,350 (17,350
. 16, Depreciation 34,126 580 24,841 24,84
17, Totsl O g B
(A Lines 8 1o 1| 204,655 171,000 33,288 179,042 (8,042)
18. NUT OPERATING
INCOME (LOSS)
(Line 7 lcon 17) (5,384) 26,000 15,595 6,398 19,602
 NONOPFERATING INCOMI?
" 1y Jokerest 7,846 4,600 2,435 10,840 {2,240)
20, 24 3, 000 : 3,000
21 Total Nonoperatin
. Income (Add 19 and 20} 7,871 11,600 2,435 10,840 760
22, NKI' INCOME (LOSS)
{Add Lines 18 and 21) 2,487 37,600 18,030 17,238 20,362
23, Uyuity Ilcgmnmg of '
: Period 62,1]9
24additions 2,147
25,
26, Byulty Bud of Verbol
(Adel linea 22 thnough am) 03,631, [ 07,600, | 30000 | 17,200 20,362
Budget and Annual Report Approved by Governing Body qurterly Reports Certified Correct
1
: Secretary 5 Dage AP[)mprlate Otticial 7 Date

T pr————

- = o ———



SUPPLEMENTAL DATA Page 2

o The Following Data Should Be Supplied Where Applicable
' BC RROWERS Circle One

.deposited funds in institutions insured by the Federal Government?

fAre you exempt from Federal Income Tax?

:.Are Local, State and Federal taxes paid current?

« Is corporate status in good standing with State?

v:ult kinds snd amounts of insurance and fidelity bond:

' ¢ Cove I C Amount of Expirati
and Policy Number - "Yand Address Coverage ~ Date of Policy
; Froperty Insurance
L policy 4 Q1EG1 40445 1 Cora Jacobs Insurance, New Albany, Ind. 92,800 6-15-83
8 Liabilie .
po]i.;;# MP389-728 Cora Jacobs Insurance, New Albany,Ind, 400,000 7-16-84
Fidelity '

Policy #..4680258 Cora Jacobs Insurance,New Albany, Ind. 20,000 12-31-82

2, RECREATION AND GRAZING ASSOCIATION BORROWERS ONLY
a. Number of Members

Current Quarter

Year To Date

3. WATER AND/OR SEWER UTILITY BORROWERS ONLY

a. Water purchased or produced (SUXKK - GAL) 17..621.400
b. Water sold (XKBY - GAL) 15,003,690 61,671,390

" ¢ Treated waste (CU FT -GAL)

d. Number of users - water

e. Number of users - sewer

4, OTHER UTILITIES

&, Number of users

Product sold

( JProduct purchased
e

5. HEALTH CARE BORROWERS ONLY

- J 2. Number of beds

..';b_a_ Patient days of care

", ¢ Percentage of occupancy Yo %

. Number of outpatient visits

6./ DISTRIBUTION OF ALL CASH AND INVESTMENTS*
~'r Indicate balances in the following accounts: .

a0 Operation &

C#H.Y Construction Revenue Debe Service Maintenance Reserve All Others Grand Total
Cash _ $  J $ s 19,222,963 $ $19,222.96
Invest-} § $ $ $ 80,000,005 s s 80,000,00
ments -

Toul 3 $ s $.99,222,96 s s $,92,222,96

7. AGE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AS POLLOWS:

Pays
; 0-30 31--60 61-90 51 el Chder * Total
CDollar Values . g (80.48) ¢ : ' . (60,48)
... Number of Accounts
'@l must agree with those on Balance Sheet,

T T T T o ol T e ]

% w1
F T
4
3




] FITIAR LLIG Gl bvrn e bl Lhase nikd n tde

1glopmuent rate in - In November 198], six staies
q“ ovémber Wwith a had ' double-diglt unem:
nadjusted rate of gloyment, according to the
n comparet with the  figures which are not adjusted

ii" Eﬂ‘ n,!?. unad¥ “for such seasonal variations s
v
it Indid
]
3

‘weather and school losmgs‘ By .

» Evate:.
2

Korces : T

" December’s jnbless statistics
l'or all but the 10 largest stales
will not be available from the
- Laber Department untit mid-
" February. For 40 states and the
District of Columbia, these
figures are gathered from state
employment serviges and other
sources and theit disclosure

& unavailable.

+and - metropolitan .
ployfukht: report
'l‘ues ay showed that .
utes in 91 of -some 220

Bix weeks?
+The - -geascnally - ad]usted
Ratibnal unemployment rate in-
“December stood

tlonal 10.4;

oplesshess Was,

“unémployment  rites at or -
* ‘nbéve 10 percent of theit labor ™

équbled . or rLabo that of the' natéona] rate by
u

ativ.8 percent |

cities, the last : Novembef, ° report e O
H’hadann howed, “‘10"’3w hd‘-the“'”j i '
District. of Collimbla Thad" "

.[n‘ mmim 1“_&51'&

JUST 2 MAIN PARTS—no waist |
searn, zipper, fussy details for
the sure, pure basic you'il live
i and love now and all sedsons. |,
Sew it in a dayt :

Printed Pattern 9392 M|s s
Sizes 8, 10,.12, 14,.16, 18, 20...
“Size 12 (hust 34) taluas 2% yards
“45-inchy fabpig rsivas st
- Send $2.50 for each patlnrn. "
Add 50¢ for each patiern for

ighes
ced by ‘Flint, ' Mich.;
ercent, . Youngstown*
Ohlo, 225‘ Roekford;
J(‘.ihnstown Pa., 20.7,
uperlor Minn. o
e é(i;vest rl;iatg was 1.9
otd, Conn.”~ °
éadqléaid all’ bu{ 10.°

~of the 111 million-member labor
‘force, with more than 12 million  Jesud "’,[":R'}Tﬂ""“‘ s',’“’ b
~people out of work. * Pattern Dept, -’ ¥
Among the 50. ﬁtates only  CoNew AIbonyTrlbune .
“"Maine had “a rbetter em- 937 wast 1th SE., New York, NY
ployment picture dt the ond of — 150,] "print NAME, ADDRESS, -
-the year. That S%les jobless  7ip 'SizE and STYLE NUMBER. .
1 percent in Mote tlothes. for lgss money? 4
_ _7“ percent \v<not g dream: t's veality when .
B .‘. you sew! Send- Yor NEW SPRING=." .
- SUMMER PATTERN CATALOG-

i g sugﬁcgigmhw.., ‘MFI g l&ﬂer" 0 Umd%ﬁ_g_-;{
ndf 9ELIVERYS’ERV|CE '““‘3 ufsf 200 sach’
IS AVAILABLE 101 lItBooH:oller.llml
.points over - the Weekdays Untll §:30 p.m. 102-Myseum Quilts = . -~ &
‘Virginia'a  unem- | % Sundoy 8:00- 11:30a.m. }?;k’:;‘:ﬂléﬁzﬁm‘ e
Ls rted by 7.4 per- }.:: -IC(I" 944-_648] - Books and Catalog—add 504 -

' tng polnts over. e ygar, s each for postage and handling. -

% :‘&HTIFEA“‘IDN‘ This is 16 certify that the da!n tnn!nin.d in this repmr arw atcurain to the bert ol my knuwl-dgu
1" '

L GHATURE OF DFFIGIAL 1 Gruce Martly im! ctznn-uﬂtsasunsn (e . - .
PRINTED HAME OF OFFMCIAL; GRACE MARTIN '~ - - , . L
X DATE AN, 1371983 TELEPHONE: AREA CODE: 012 Nuunnmn
p cr! MD ‘gowm ANNUAL F|umcm REPOAT FOR nscm vm mnmc Dscemsn m 1983 cwi
i T ey

WNNAME BREEN\"Il.I.E 1.0, (SBA USE ONI.\")COUNW NAME‘ fLG‘rD .
ENT DF RECEII‘TS Dl‘SIUISEMENTSJ CASH. MLANCES AND rNVES'lMENI‘ BAI.ANCES (INC[UDE .

dlhl“.d &ﬂobm[ng «f Racaipts ond Bhburumlnll W on mo Int tha Clerh-T Hi
lewad durlfg buriness hours, erh-Trsasarers) Otfice and ma be

T IV STAT k
. chns:l! I ;‘ ot i
: AL e Pt DISBUR. - CASH mvssmems CASH R IN- $
f o Code 1AM RECEPIS  MENTS BALANCEAT AT VisTMENIS
o . . : DECEMBER 31  DECEMMER 31 ATDEC. 21 |
hicle h fund % e Mosgd eent 208 ;o loaes
e oo Icle hig wn 684980, 0074 cuan8s | 9237 Prta ;
mﬂlandﬂrnr und 25 aserey cdrin T g :l-:cg; |3%$ . :;?1:;:3
Facribation fund - 37 B ' G TR
. tolon funl 4+ < - L a8y s 4 : !",; . - }
- r‘mmlpnmionlun 4 - : -z :
“oril mater fund 520 - ' ¢
glvlﬂl.l. |I\orlnglnnd 387 140643 .. 97TRO00 412800 256,473 256,43 .
nwml |mp'mmon g? 1.736.88_ 1: 3,1866.80 ] 4,970 68 5,000.00 LR X" B
ro b o 003 g " ;_l . 'l, i
W SE R
i €9 . _3, | ;u f
i{Corportriion band na, Ifund. e i
Park bond no. 1fund | [, S, ) .
s . e i }995“\?.;- Fooo - e
x oas 48, .01 zhm i moaaes <)
_.-;_ V68804 0357940 yolimnsy T riRAer
. U750 435500 8500 | MY
C - BETAZL I B0S00 923208 1. 447.0%
_ | S000000 300006 £0,000.00 o
h NLY IF fynds ars . ! . o
Winued snnexipoge). 209 79 .006.77 TII9AG UBOIET) - 5N
L it :

REVENUE BONDS ..
. oursmnumek.
. ,650;0 €. 31,

e et 1]
e, Toady

BONDS RETIRED
N"‘ » woummm, i

TRANSIT O us l'rsrm
# ORIGAGH wmulw
EVEN ’3 frs




“"¥ 1, ROBERT HAUGH
Sheriff, Johnson Co,

- Treasurer

MARVIN L. HEDRICK
_ Bheriff, Rush Co.
Trustee

ROBERT CHANDLER
Sheriff, Hamilton Co.
Trustee

- GARY CARMICHAEL
Sheriff, Delaware Co,
Trustes

. L
INDIANA SHERIFFS’ ASSOCIATION, INC.

P.O. Box 19127
Indianapolls, Indiana 46219

1-800-622-4779 * 317-356-3633

January 25, 1983 JOHN O, CATEY
Executive Director

All Indiana Sheriffs
John 0. Catey, Executive Director

Purchase of Police Cruisers from Bud Wolf
Chevrolet on State Police Bid for 1983

(Please disregard and discard the information

that was forwarded to you on January 10, regarding
the purchase of police cruisers which was quoted
in the Wolf Chevrolet letter dated January 4.)

Since that time, I have discussed this matter with
James A. Whisman, in the Procurement Division of

the Department of Administration, and James Brannon,
at the State Board of Accounts. The conclusion

of those conversations regarding the ability and
legality of a county to purchase police cruisers
from Wolf's Chevrolet under the state bid were
affirmative. Mr. Whisman stated that the Depariment
of Administration, who is the agency which prepares
and awards the state bids, has no problem with a
county or other municipality purchasing police cars
from the state bid that was awarded to Bud Wolf
Chevrolet. Mr. Brannon, at the State Board of
Accounts, stated that it is legal and permissible
for a county to purchasé Police cruisers through the
state bid that was awarded Wolf's Chevrolet. Mr.
Brannon stated that it is not necessary for a county
to prepare specifications and accept bids if the
purchase is being made through a bid that has already
been awarded to a company to supply certain vehicles,
such-as is true in this case. Mr. Brannon stated
that the authority used in this case is found in

IC 36-1-7-12 (copy enclosed). '

You will note that the letter from Wolf Chevrolet
States the base state bid price for the options
contained in the state police specifications. In
discussing this matter with Mr. Brannon and Mr. Whisman,
we agreed that there were probably three additional
requirements or specifications that sheriffs would

need to have included for their police cruisers, which
is referred to on the second page of the Wolf Chevrolet
letter, that include the special paint color, roof
reinforcement, and roof wiring for red lights., 1t

was the opinion of both Mr. Whisman and Mr. Brannon
that the invoiced price of each purchased police
cruiser should indicate the base bid price of $7,858.00
plus the additional amount for the required options.



